
Section 
75-02-02.1-01 
75-02-02.1-02 
75-02-02.1-02.1 
75-02-02.1-03 
75-02-02.1-04 
75-02-02.1-04.1 
75-02-02.1-05 
75-02-02.1-06 
75-02-02.1-07 
75-02-02.1-08 
75-02-02.1-08.1 
75-02-02.1-09 
75-02-02.1-10 
75-02-02.1-11 
75-02-02.1-12 
75-02-02.1-12.1 
75-02-02.1-13 
75-02-02.1-14 
75-02-02.1-14.1 
75-02-02.1-15 
75-02-02.1-16 
75-02-02.1-17 
75-02-02.1-18 
75-02-02.1-19 
75-02-02.1-19.1 
75-02-02.1-20 
75-02-02.1-21 
75-02-02.1-22 
75-02-02.1-23 
75-02-02.1-24 
75-02-02.1-24.1 
75-02-02.1-24.2 
75-02-02.1-24.3 
75-02-02.1-24.4 
75-02-02.1-25 
75-02-02.1-26 
75-02-02.1-27 
75-02-02.1-28 
75-02-02.1-28.1 

75-02-02.1-29 
75-02-02.1-30 

CHAPTER 75-02-02.1 
ELIGIBILITY FOR MEDICAID 

Definitions 
Application and Redetermination 
Duty to Establish Eligibility 
Decision and Notice 
Screening of Recipients of Certain Services 
Certification of Need for Children in an Institution for Mental Disease 
Coverage Groups 
Applicant's Choice of Aid Category 
Applicant's Duty to Establish Eligibility [Repealed] 
Medicaid Unit 
Caretaker Relatives 
Assignment of Rights to Medical Payments and Benefits 
Eligibility - Current and Retroactive 
Need 
Age and Identity 
Cost-Effective Health Insurance Coverage 
Social Security Numbers 
Blindness and Disability 
Eligibility for Medically Frail Medicaid Expansion Enrollees 
Incapacity of a Parent 
State of Residence 
Application for Other Benefits 
Citizenship and Alienage 
Inmates of Public Institutions 
Family Coverage Group 
Transitional and Extended Medicaid Benefits 
Continuous Eligibility for Pregnant Women and Newborns 
Medicare Savings Programs 
Eligibility of Qualified Disabled and Working Individuals 
Spousal Impoverishment Prevention 
Breast and Cervical Cancer Early Detection Program 
Eligibility for Workers With Disabilities 
Eligibility for Children With Disabilities 
Hospital Presumptive Eligibility 
Asset Considerations 
Asset Limits 
Exempt Assets [Repealed] 
Excluded Assets 
Excluded Assets for Medicare Savings Programs, Qualified Disabled 

and Working Individuals, and Spousal Impoverishment Prevention 
Forms of Asset Ownership 
Contractual Rights to Receive Money Payments 

1 



75-02-02.1 ~30.1 
75-02-02.1-31 
75-02-02.1-31.1 

75-02-02.1-32 
75-02-02.1-33 

75-02-02.1-33.1 
75-02-02.1-33.2 
75-02-02.1-34 
75-02-02.1-34.1 
75-02-02.1-34.2 

75-02-02.1-34.3 

75-02-02.1-35 
75-02-02.1-36 
75-02-02.1-37 
75-02-02.1-37.1 

75-02-02.1-38 
75-02-02.1-38.1 
75-02-02.1-38.2 
75-02-02.1-38.3 

75-02-02.1-38.4 

75-02-02.1-39 
75-02-02.1-39.1 

75-02-02.1-40 
75-02-02.1-41 
75-02-02.1-41.1 
75-02-02.1-41.2 
75-02-02.1-42 
75-02-02.1-43 

Annuities [Repealed] 
Trusts 
Trusts Established by Applicants, Recipients, or Their Spouses After 

August 10, 1993 
Valuation of Assets 
Disqualifying Transfers Made on or Before August 10, 1993 

[Repealed] 
Disqualifying Transfers Made Before February 8, 2006 
Disqualifying Transfers Made on or After February 8, 2006 
Income Considerations 
MAGI-Based Methodology 
Income Conversion for Individuals Subject to a MAGI-Based 

Methodology 
Reasonable Compatibility of Income for Individuals Subject to a 

MAGI-Based Methodology 
Budgeting [Repealed] 
Disregarded Income [Repealed] 
Unearned Income 
Unearned Income for Individuals Subject to a MAGI-Based 

Methodology 
Earned Income 
Post-Eligibility Treatment of Income 
Disregarded Income 
Disregarded Income for Certain Individuals Subject to a MAGI-Based 

Methodology 
Earned Income for Individuals Subject to a MAGI-Based 

Methodology 
Income Deductions 
Income Deductions for Individuals Subject to a MAGI-Based 

Methodology 
Income Levels 
Deeming of Income 
Recipient Liability 
Budgeting 
Eligibility Under 1972 State Plan 
Payment for Services by Attorney-in-Fact 

SECTION 1: Section 75-02-02.1-24.1 is amended as follows: 

75-02-02.1-24.1. Breast and cervical cancer early detection program. 

The breast and cervical cancer early detection group consists of 
vvomenindividuals under age sixty-five who: 

1. Are uninsured and not otherwise eligible for Medicaid; 

2 



2. Have been screened for breast and cervical cancer through women's 'Nay 
under the centers for disease control and prevention'sprevention breast 
and cervical cancer early detection program and have been found to 
require treatment for breast cancer, cervical cancer, or a precancerous 
condition relating to breast cancer or cervical cancer; 

3. Meet the requirements of section 75-02-02.1-16, relating to residence, 
section 75-02-02.1-18, relating to citizenship, and section 75-02-02.1-19, 
relating to inmates of public institutions; and 

4. Become eligible on the first day of the later of the month of diagnosis or 
the first month of retroactive eligibility, as provided in section 75-02-02.1-
10, and continue to be eligible until they no longer require treatment for 
breast or cervical cancer or a precancerous condition; or no longer meet 
the requirements of this subsection. 

History: Effective July 1, 2003; amended effective April 1, 2020. 
General Authority: NDCC 50-06-16, 50-24.1-04 
Law Implemented: NDCC 50-24.1-17 

3 


