## CHAPTER 75-02-02.1 ELIGIBILITY FOR MEDICAID

Section	
75-02-02.1-01	Definitions
75-02-02.1-02	Application and Redetermination
75-02-02.1-02.1	Duty to Establish Eligibility
75-02-02.1-03	Decision and Notice
75-02-02.1-04	Screening of Recipients of Certain Services
75-02-02.1-04.1	Certification of Need for Children in an Institution for Mental Disease
75-02-02.1-05	Coverage Groups
75-02-02.1-06	Applicant's Choice of Aid Category
75-02-02.1-07	Applicant's Duty to Establish Eligibility [Repealed]
75-02-02.1-08	Medicaid Unit
75-02-02.1-08.1	Caretaker Relatives
75-02-02.1-09	Assignment of Rights to Medical Payments and Benefits
75-02-02.1-10	Eligibility - Current and Retroactive
75-02-02.1-11	Need
75-02-02.1-12	Age and Identity
75-02-02.1-12.1	Cost-Effective Health Insurance Coverage
75-02-02.1-13	Social Security Numbers
75-02-02.1-14	Blindness and Disability
75-02-02.1-14.1	Eligibility for Medically Frail Medicaid Expansion Enrollees
75-02-02.1-15	Incapacity of a Parent
75-02-02.1-16	State of Residence
75-02-02.1-17	Application for Other Benefits
75-02-02.1-18	Citizenship and Alienage
75-02-02.1-19	Inmates of Public Institutions
75-02-02.1-19.1	Family Coverage Group
75-02-02.1-20	Transitional and Extended Medicaid Benefits
75-02-02.1-21	Continuous Eligibility for Pregnant Women and Newborns
75-02-02.1-22	Medicare Savings Programs
75-02-02.1-23	Eligibility of Qualified Disabled and Working Individuals
75-02-02.1-24	Spousal Impoverishment Prevention
75-02-02.1-24.1	Breast and Cervical Cancer Early Detection Program
75-02-02.1-24.2	Eligibility for Workers With Disabilities
75-02-02.1-24.3	Eligibility for Children With Disabilities
75-02-02.1-24.4	Hospital Presumptive Eligibility
75-02-02.1-25	Asset Considerations
75-02-02.1-26	Asset Limits
75-02-02.1-27	Exempt Assets [Repealed]
75-02-02.1-28	Excluded Assets
75-02-02.1-28.1	Excluded Assets for Medicare Savings Programs, Qualified Disabled and Working Individuals, and Spousal Impoverishment Prevention
75-02-02.1-29	Forms of Asset Ownership
75-02-02.1-30	Contractual Rights to Receive Money Payments

75-02-02.1-30.1	Annuities [Repealed]
75-02-02.1-31	Trusts
75-02-02.1-31.1	Trusts Established by Applicants, Recipients, or Their Spouses After August 10, 1993
75-02-02.1-32	Valuation of Assets
75-02-02.1-33	Disqualifying Transfers Made on or Before August 10, 1993 [Repealed]
75-02-02.1-33.1	Disqualifying Transfers Made Before February 8, 2006
75-02-02.1-33.2	Disqualifying Transfers Made on or After February 8, 2006
75-02-02.1-34	Income Considerations
75-02-02.1-34.1	MAGI-Based Methodology
75-02-02.1-34.2	Income Conversion for Individuals Subject to a MAGI-Based Methodology
75-02-02.1-34.3	Reasonable Compatibility of Income for Individuals Subject to a MAGI-Based Methodology
75-02-02.1-35	Budgeting [Repealed]
75-02-02.1-36	Disregarded Income [Repealed]
75-02-02.1-37	Unearned Income
75-02-02.1-37.1	Unearned Income for Individuals Subject to a MAGI-Based Methodology
75-02-02.1-38	Earned Income
75-02-02.1-38.1	Post-Eligibility Treatment of Income
75-02-02.1-38.2	Disregarded Income
75-02-02.1-38.3	Disregarded Income for Certain Individuals Subject to a MAGI-Based Methodology
75-02-02.1-38.4	Earned Income for Individuals Subject to a MAGI-Based Methodology
75-02-02.1-39	Income Deductions
75-02-02.1-39.1	Income Deductions for Individuals Subject to a MAGI-Based Methodology
75-02-02.1-40	Income Levels
75-02-02.1-41	Deeming of Income
75-02-02.1-41.1	Recipient Liability
75-02-02.1-41.2	Budgeting
75-02-02.1-42	Eligibility Under 1972 State Plan
75-02-02.1-43	Payment for Services by Attorney-in-Fact

**SECTION 1:** Section 75-02-02.1-24.1 is amended as follows:

## 75-02-02.1-24.1. Breast and cervical cancer early detection program.

The breast and cervical cancer early detection group consists of womenindividuals under age sixty-five who:

1. Are uninsured and not otherwise eligible for Medicaid;

- 2. Have been screened for breast and cervical cancer through women's way under the centers for disease control and prevention'sprevention breast and cervical cancer early detection program and have been found to require treatment for breast cancer, cervical cancer, or a precancerous condition relating to breast cancer or cervical cancer;
- 3. Meet the requirements of section 75-02-02.1-16, relating to residence, section 75-02-02.1-18, relating to citizenship, and section 75-02-02.1-19, relating to inmates of public institutions; and
- 4. Become eligible on the first day of the later of the month of diagnosis or the first month of retroactive eligibility, as provided in section 75-02-02.1-10, and continue to be eligible until they no longer require treatment for breast or cervical cancer or a precancerous condition; or no longer meet the requirements of this subsection.

History: Effective July 1, 2003; amended effective April 1, 2020. General Authority: NDCC 50-06-16, 50-24.1-04 Law Implemented: NDCC 50-24.1-17